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SYMBOLS 
	

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- nount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes convent ionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniforrénient dans les publications de Sta-
tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de Figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 
	

FAIlS SAILLANTS 

Fteneficiaries(1) 
	

Bénéficiaires(1) 

For the week ended November 12 some 
1,075,000 claimants received unemployment 
insurance benefits, a rise of 9% from the 
previous month. An increase in the nsnber 
of beneficiaries is a usual occurrence 
between October and November. 

The beneficiary count was 14% fewer when 
compared with the November 1982 total of 
1,251,000. 

• The average weekly insurable earnings of 
beneficiaries (regular with no earnings 
reported) in the qualifying period 
advanced to $267, up from $257 a year 
earlier. Males averaged $297 ($283) and 
females, $222 ($211). 

Benefit Pay.ents(1) 

Unemployment 	insurance 	payments 	in 
November amounted to $761 million, an 
increase of 1719 from October but 12% less 
than the $863 million disbursed in 
November 1982. 

• Payments reached $9.42 billion in the 
first 11 months of 1983, up 23 10 from the 
;ane period of 1982. The average weekly 
benefit rose 9% to $154.56 which repre-
sents 67% of the maximum weekly benefit of 
$231 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

Claims submitted by persons seeking bene-
fits in November totalled 395,000, an 
increase of 30% from the 303,000 applica-
tions filed in the previous month. The 
claim intake normally records a good-sized 
rise between October and November. 

Claims were down by 10% when compared with 
November 1982. 

Claims received for the year-to-date 
reached 3.10 million, 12% fewer than in 
the first eleven months of 1982. Claims 
dropped in all areas except for 
Newfoundland (up 1%), Rriiice Edward Island 
(up 6%), Alberta (up 7%) and the Northwest 
Territories (up 33). 

CT) The count of beneficiaries cannot be 
related to the benefit payments made 
during a month. Whereas the latter 
iqure covers all benefit payments made 
hiring the month, the count of benefici- 

.  ;ries represents the number of persons 
who qualified for benefits for a spe-
t'ific week each month regardless of when 
they received payment. 

Pour Is semaine terminée le 12 novembre, 
quelque 1,075,000 personnes ont touché des 
prestations d'assurance-chOmage, une hausse de 
9% par rapport mu mois précédent. Le nombre de 
bénéficiaires aunente habituellement entre 
octobre et novembre. 

• Le nombre de bénéficiaires est en baisse de 14% 
par rapport a novembre 1982 (1,251,000). 

• La moyenne des gains hebdomadaires assurables 
des bénéficiaires (prestations ordinaires sans 
gains déclarés) pendant Is période de référence 
a atteint $267, comparativemerit h $257 un an 
plus tot. La moyenne s'est établie b $297 
($283) pour les hommes et h $222 ($211) pour 
les fenvnes. 

Prestat ions servies(1) 

• Les prestations d'assurance-chOmage versées en 
novembre me mont chiffrées h $761 millions, 
soit 17% de plus qu'en octobre mais 12% de 
moms que les $863 millions verses en novembre 
1982. 

• Pour les 11 premiers mois de 1983, les presta-
tians ant atteint $9.42 milliards ce qui repré-
sente une hausse de 23% par rapport a is rnème 
période de 1982. La prestation hebdomadaire 
moyenne a augmenté de 9 0% pour atteindre 
$154.56, ce qui équivaut h 67% de la prestation 
hebdomadaire maximale de $231. 

Dei.andes initiales et demandes de renouvellement 

. Le nombre de demandes de prestat ions ont tota-
use 395,000 en novembre, soit 30 90' de plus que 
le mois précédent (303,000 demandes). Le nombre 
de demandes augmente habituelilement passable-
ment d'octobre b novembre. 

Le nombre de demandes a baissé de 10% par 
rapport b novembre 1982. 

• Depuis le debut de l'année, le nombre de deman-
des a totalisé 3.10 millions, un recul de 12% 
par rapport au 11 premiers mois de 1982. Les 
demandes ont diminué partout sauf b Terre-Neuve 
(plus 1%), a l'tle-du-Prince-tdouard (plus 6%), 
en Alberta (plus 7 10) et dans les Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest (plus 33%). 

(1) On ne peut établir de rapport direct entre Ic 
nombre de bénéficiaires et les prestations 
servies pendant un mois donné. Ces dernières 
comprennent toutes les prestations servies 
pendant le mois, alors que le nombre de 
bénéficiaires représente toutes les personnes 
admissibles aux prestat ions d'assurance-
chOmage pour une semaine bien precise du 
mois, quel que soit le moment auquel elles 
ont reçu le paiement. 



Luruent Previous Year 
month month ago 

lois Mois Année 
nourant précdent dernière 

I 'ii 

a! 1 

Percent age 
change from 

Variation en 
pourcentage par 
rapport 

1 ARt 	1 . T,urr,na y  Dat. j, Nuvexibe r 1985 

IABL{AU 1. Données sommaires, novemhraa 191-15 . 

Previous 	Year 
month 	 ago 

Au mois 	 è, l'année 
pr4c6dent 	dernière 

760,865,771 651,659,652 862,692,036 17 - 	12 

4,884,989 4,235,236 5,967,266 15 18 

laS) rrt.r))  

1,1175,363P 989,962P 1,2511,629 9 - 	 lIt 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Pieious Paicerrtarje 
year year change 

Annêe Année Variation en 
:ourant e prrtcédcnt e port rcent age 

1 	;am  
aes ( 

Inefit paid - Total - Prestations payes 	$ 

aeks of benefit - Semaines de prestations 

•aqce nkiy henf it - Piestat tars haIrdo-
rrrrrrlrr ii O- 	rrr:rvL:rr:r 	 S 

ii nrrs I ear 1\r:rI 	irrflflrs 	eçrre; 

a; 7: 

Eterrefit payments) 1) - Pie:rtit ions a' I - 
vies: (1) 

Ilenefit paid - Total - Prestations payes 	$ 	9,416,171,435 	 7,683,383,122 	 23 

r r eks of benefit - Semaines de prestations 	 61,839,186 	 54,423,036 	 14 

;rql wrrk1 v harart - Preaf at i an;; hetrda- 
I 	 l5.rfr 	 ll.lo 

P 1 	re 	'rep vi - Dr'rn;rrrrir' 	i;. 	 1, 1 H 1,52 	 , 	a 	i 	 - 	S 

t;rreficiaries(2,3) - Bénficiaires(2,3) 	 1,246,253P 	 1,114,287 	 12 

1) Amount paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and job creation. However, average weekly benefit excludes these 
weounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

1) Le montant payL& et lea semaines de prestat ions comprennent lea prestationa veraéea au titre du travail partagé et de is 
creation d'emplois. Nous avons cependant exclu ces montants des preatationa hebdomadairea moyennea afen de faciliter is 
cosparaison avec lea donnees anterieures. 

)2) The number of beneficiaries includes all claimants who receive benefits through the computer pay system. Excluded are 
year-round fishermen, some seasonal fishermen and some work sharing and job creation claimants who are paid through the manual 
pay system. 

(2) is nombre de bénéficiaires comprend toutes les personnes qui reçoivent des prestations par le biais du système de pavement 
electronique; il ne comprend pas les pêcheurs 6 longueur d'année, certains pécheurs saisonniers et certainu br<rréfiprm;  a,'; ne 
preatations de travail partagé et de creation demplois qui aont indemnisCs au moyen du système manuel. 

5) Monthly average. 
1 5) Moyer roe nnens ue I Is 
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• 	ABLE 2. N.ger of Benef'icLaries,(l)P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Canada, Moveer 1983 

ABL (ALl 2. Nre de bénéficiaires(1)P, scion is aiodalité de paint et Ic genre de prestatione, Canada, noire 1983 

Type of payment 

Type of benefit 

Genre de prestat ions 
________ ________ ______ ________ ________ ________ _________ _____________ __________ 

Percentage 
change 
froiii 
pre. ious 
iwnth 

d 1 oai 
Regular Sickness Mater- Retire- Fishing Work Job Training(2) 

paiement nity sent sharing creation Variation 
Total an pour- 

Ordi- Maladie Meter- Retraite POche Traaii Creation Forms- centage 
nairee nit6 partage d'emplois tion(2) du mole 

prCcCdent 

Full benefit week, 
no earnings re- 
ported - Presta- 
tions hebdoma- 
daires intégra- 
lea, sans gains 
dCclarCs 	 873,377 18,784 37,807 1,988 66 ... 5,456 27,009 964,487 9 

Full benefit week, 
some earnings 
reported - Pres- 
tat ions hebdoma- 
daires intégra- 
lts, 	certeins 

16,109 ... ... ... ... ... 72 ... 16,181 17 

earrings - Pres- 
tat ions hebdoaa- 
dairea partiel- 
les, non impu- 
tables h des 
gains percus 	 15,220 501 120 ... 3 7,974 244 920 24,982 8 

Partial benefit 
week due to 
earnings - Pros- 
tat ions hebdoma- 
daires part id- 
lee, 	imputables 
a des gains 
percus 	 68,033 272 161 ... ... 27 61 1,159 69,713 - 2 

TOTAL 	 972,739 19,557 38,088 1,908 69 8,001 5,833 29,008 1,075,363 9 

Percentage change 
from previous 
month - Variation 
en pourcent age du 
inois prêcédent 	 9 4 - 4 1 ... - 5 ... 2 9 

ii) inc numeer or oenericiaries iriciuges aii ciaimants who receivebenefits through the computer pay system. Excluded are 	- 
year-round fishermen, some seasonal fishermen and some work sharing and Job creation claimants who are paid through the 

t,,jal pay system. 
I 	riombre de DCnCficraires comprend toutes lea personnes gut reçoivent des prestat ions par Ic biais du système de paiement 

• 	 'I ctronique; il ne Comprend pas lea pécheurs h longueur d'anne, certains pêctieurs saisonniers et certatn8 bCnéficiaires 
I 	restatuons de traail partaqé at de créat ion demplois qui sont udemnisCs au moyen dii système manuel. 
:neea on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commission. 
Iaonnes qui suiient un cours de formation approuC par la Commission de l'emploi at de l'immigration du Canada. 

. 
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TABlE 3. Nier of Beneficiaries,(1)P by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada, November 193 

TABIENJ 3. Nombre de b6néficiaires(1)P, selon le aexe, l'âge at te genre de preatations, Canada, novembie 19RT 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change 

Genre de prestattons from 
Age  previous 

month 
Age Regular Sickness Mater- Retire- Fishing Work Job Training(2) 

nity ment sharing creation Variation 

Total en pour- 
Ordinaires Maladie Mater- Retraite Pêche Travail Creation Forma- centaqe 

nité portage d'emploia tion(2) du mola 
prCcCdent 

Both sexes - Les deux sexes 

Under 20 years - 

Moms de 20 ans 57,407 488 619 ... 2 135 517 3,233 62,401 9 

20-24 years - ans 221,628 2,055 9,966 ... 9 1,371 2,089 12,092 249,210 10 

25-34 " 	" 312,488 4,281 25,492 ... 28 2,709 2,024 10,051 357,073 8 

35-44 " 	" 168,952 4,126 2,000 ... 20 1,782 651 2,721 180,252 8 

45-54 " 	' 114,539 4,063 11 ... 5 1,259 352 794 121,023 9 

55-64 ' 	' 97,725 4,544 ... ... 5 745 200 197 103,416 8 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,988 ... ... ... .. 	. 1,988 1 

TOTAL 972,739 19,557 38,088 1,988 69 8,001 5,833 29,088 1,075,363 9 

Male - Homr 

Under 20 years 
Moms de 20 ans 34,355 280 ... ... 2 86 459 2,431 37,613 11 

20-24 years - ana 130,609 937 ... ... 7 786 1,693 9,682 143,714 13 

25-34 	' 183,172 1,676 ... ... 26 1,789 1,650 7,704 196,017 12 

35-44 " 93,104 1,415 ... ... lB 1,145 515 1,688 97,885 11 

45-54 " 	' 65,709 1,704 ... ... 5 032 309 521 69,080 11 

55-64 ' 66,160 2,666 ... ... 4 551 187 149 69,717 9 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,398 ... ... ... ... 1,398 3 

TOTAL 573,109 8,678 ... 1,398 62 5,189 4,813 22,115 615,424 11 

Female - Femmes 

Under 20 years - 

Moms de 20 ans 23,052 208 619 ... - 49 58 802 24,788 5 

20-24 years - ana 91,019 1,118 9,966 ... 2 585 396 2,410 105,496 6 

25-34 	' 129,316 2,605 25,492 ... 2 920 374 2,347 161,056 4 

35-44 	" 75,848 2,711 2,000 ... 2 637 136 1,033 82 9 367 5 

45-54 48,830 2,359 11 ... - 427 43 273 51,943 7 

55-64 " 	 ' 31,565 1,878 ... ... 1 194 13 48 33,699 6 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 590 ... ... ... ... 590 - 

TOTAL 399,630 10,879 38,088 590 1 2,812 1,020 6,913 459,939 

See footnotes (1) and (2), Table 2. 
Voir notes (1) et 	(2), tableau 2. 

. 

is 
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. 	 TABLE 4. *.er of B.n.ficiarie.,(1)P by Province, Sen and Type of Benefit, Nover 1983 

1A&ENJ A. 	,re di b4nfic,airea(1)P, par prunes, sees it asIan is genre di prastations, novere 1903 

Province and sex 

Province at sexe 

Type of benefit 

Genre di prsetations 

Percentage 
change from 
preioJe 
month 

Variation an Regular Sick- Hater- Retire- F,hing Work Sob Traxning(2) 
nice nity mint sharing creation pourcenteje 

Iotal iki sois 
Ord,. Naladie Hater- Retraite Pêche Travail Cr6at,an For,..- prcdent 
nuns n1td plrtsgê d'eaploia t,on(2) 

Newfoundland - t.rre-Nao,e 	1. 	 50,163 393 559 30 13 62 276 1,313 52,909 15 
N. - H. 	30,415 188 ... 24 11 44 224 962 31,868 16 
F. 	 19,148 205 659 6 2 18 52 351 21,041 12 

Prince Edward island - lIe- 	T. 	 9,242 134 169 6 2 36 268 318 10,175 31 
du-Prince-Cdouard 	 N. - H. 	5,005 60 ... 4 2 25 130 181 5,407 35 

F. 	 4,257 74 169 2 - 11 158 137 4,768 26 

Nova Scotia - HauncH.- 	1. 	 43,325 781 1,091 70 10 376 744 981 47,378 15 Icoase 	 N. - H. 	25,985 435 52 10 254 593 723 28.052 17 
F. 	 17,340 346 1,091 18 - 122 151 258 19,326 12 

New Brunxoik - kou,eai- 	1. 	 50,736 724 866 55 2 226 469 1,246 54,324 16 
Brunswick 	 H. - H. 	30,147 322 ... 57 2 140 406 917 51,971 19 

F. 	 20,589 402 866 18 - 86 63 329 22,353 11 

Qu8bec 	 I. 	 312,835 5,249 9,362 405 9 2,204 1,020 6,956 338,040 8 
H. - H. 	183,028 2,495 ... 302 7 1,286 948 5,131 193,197 11 
F. 	 129,607 2,754 9,362 105 2 918 72 1,825 144,843 4 

242,621 7,564 14,615 869 1 2,434 1,591 9,028 279,123 4 
137,766 3,207 ... 605 1 1,762 1,313 7,231 151,865 5 
104,855 4,357 14,815 264 - 872 278 1,797 127,258 4 

I. 	 28,082 790 1,541 117 1 437 4 1,361 32,333 10 
H. 	- H. 	15,860 324 ... 81 1 288 4 930 17.488 16 
F. 	 12,222 466 1,541 36 - 169 - 431 14,845 4 

Saskatchewan 	 1. 	 17,743 508 1,446 68 - 133 - 858 20,756 14 
H. - H. 	10,392 215 ... 47 - 80 - 638 11,372 25 
F. 	 7,351 293 1,446 21 - 53 - 220 9,384 3 

Alberta 	 1. 	 79,210 1,171 4,206 156 1 575 2 3,741 89,062 5 
H. - H. 	50,596 515 ... 106 1 409 1 3,121 54,149 8 
F. 	 28,614 656 4,206 50 - 166 1 620 34,313 I 

il 	it ivY Coluebta 	Cv!on4,e- 	1. 	 136,492 2,224 3,796 210 30 1,256 1,248 3,117 146,373 12 
811tirci ique 	 H. 	- 	H. 	1 	82,531 911 ... 138 27 857 1,027 2,266 87,757 16 

1. 	 53,961 1,313 3,796 72 3 399 221 851 60,616 7 

Yukon 	 I. 	 1,235 8 48 - - 62 47 93 1,493 27 
H. - H. 	768 3 ... - - 44 25 49 909 39 
F. 	 447 5 48 - - lB 22 44 584 11 

Northwest 	Ter ritorLes - 
leiritoires du Nod-I1uest 	T. 	 850 10 68 2 - - 164 76 1,170 34 

N. - H. 	496 2 ... 2 - - 142 26 648 58 
F. 	 354 8 68 - - - 22 50 502 13 

Lkits,di Canada - Ext4n,eur 	1. 	 205 I 21 - - - - - 227 7 
du Canada 	 N. - H. 	100 1 ... - - - - - 101 9 

F. 	 105 - 126 6 

10181. 	 1. 	 912,159 19,557 30,088 1,908 69 0,001 5,835 29,008 1,075,363 9 
N. - 14. 	575,109 6,678 ... 1,390 62 5,109 4,813 22,175 615,424 Il 
F. 	 399,650 

r 	 4 	
i  10,879 50,000 590 7 2,812 1,020 6,913 459,959 5 

it not.. (1) at (2), t,Ieau 2. 

. 

. 
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TAOt.E 5. Nianber of Beneficiariea,(1)P 8i 	i''iij  IijIui 	itt 	it BY 	ik; ii I 	Iri:,rtli 	un1I'inrit , 	ix 	iil 	WikIy lri,li 

Earnings, Canada, November 1985 

TABlEAU 5. Nombre Je b6rn6ficiairea(1 )P, 	I oiuFirit cIi'; 	,ii,t 	it 	IUIi; ird liii i 	 ,1,u 	1, ,sxnt,r 	(ii s,miIrii'i 	(I iinp ml 	;tJt.It) Ii, 

scion le sexe et lea gains hebdumid.iiri. ej;urab1es, Canada, noveinbre 1985 

Weeks of insurable Weekly insurable earnings 
employment 

Gains hebdoinadaires assurables 

Semaines d'ecnploi 
assurable $ 00- 	$150- $190- $230- $270- $310- $350 S 	t 	1 0 8 

149 	 189 229 269 309 349 384 

Both sexes - Lee deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 semaines 12,547 	19,395 20,503 16,148 15,152 17,043 17,013 7,568 125,369 

15-19 weeks - sernaines 9,515 	12,305 12,919 11,423 11,586 17,240 15,740 3,678 94,406 

20-29 ' 36,925 	43,962 42,401 31,245 28,209 38,205 38,181 8,388 267,516 

30-39 " 17,711 	15,775 15,352 13,261 13,204 19,580 24,429 6,347 125,659 

40-49 	' 17,097 	14,621 14,585 13,760 13,680 18,599 27,469 10,787 130,598 

50-52 	 " 14,965 	18,576 22,888 25,665 26,858 32,737 58,648 28,856 229,191 

TOTAL 108,160 	124,634 178,648 111,500 108,689 143,404 181,480 65,624 977,759 

Male - Home 

Under 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 semaines 3,026 8,451 10,767 9,754 11,050 14,604 15,528 7,114 80,Lf4 

15-19 weeks -semaines 2,395 5,557 7,341 7,121 7,887 14,495 14,268 3,435 62,499 

20-29 	 ' 9,391 19,641 23,673 18,989 18,859 31,515 33,851 7,420 163,339 

30-39 	 ' 3,862 5,866 6,907 6,881 7,984 15,410 21,197 5,388 73,495 

40-49 ' 3,207 4,167 5,422 5,920 6,875 12,897 22,339 8,146 68,973 

50-52 2,637 4,943 7,837 9,837 11,856 19,509 45 9 238 22,652 124,509 

TOTAL 24,518 48,625 61,947 58,502 64,511 108,430 152,421 54,155 573,109 

Female - Femees 

Under 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 semaines 9,521 10,944 9,736 6,394 4,102 2,439 1,485 454 45,075 

15-19 weeks - semaines 7,120 6,748 5,578 4,302 3,699 2,745 1,472 243 31,907 

20-29 " 	 ' 27,534 24,321 18,728 12,256 9,350 6,690 4,330 968 104,177 

30-39 13,849 9,909 8,445 6,380 5,220 4,170 3,232 959 52,164 

40-49 ' 	 " 13,890 10,454 9,163 7,840 6,805 5 9 702 5,130 2,641 61,625 

50-52 	' 	 ' 12,328 13,633 15,051 15,826 15,002 13,228 13,410 6,204 104,682 

TOTAL 84,242 76,009 66,701 52,998 44,178 34,974 29,059 11,469 399,650 

See footnote (1), Table 2. 
Voir note (1), tableau 2. 
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11711 	AU 6. Nbre de bAnAficeires(1)P, touchant 0ev preutatu,s 

	

NewPrince 	Nova 	New 
found.. 	tdaard 	Scotia 	Brins- 

Aye 	 land 	Island 	 wick 

Aye 	 Terre- 	lie-do- 	Noovelle- 	Nou- 
Neuve 	Prince- 	lcoase 	veau- 

	

(dosard 	 Brun- 
swck 

I1,,,t 	1 

QuADec 

wII 	N 	I .-rq 	lport.I, 	,y 	6p-, 

or 	u,a,reo, suns gains d6cLur6s, o,Ior, 

Ontario 	Manitoba 	 Alberta cheaen 

,iI 	rv,, . 	No,,. 	611 

age, 	Ic ,aoe ri 	Is province, mvebre 

British 	 Northwest 	Outside 
Colie,,bis 	 Tern- 	Cenada 

tories 
Yukon 

Colombie- 	 Tern- 	(alA- 
Briten- 	 toires 	rieur 
nique 	 du Nord- 	du 

Ouest 	Canada 

1983 

Total 

Both seaea - tea deus seves 

Under 20 years - 
Moms de 20 ens 3,809 678 2,257 2,889 17,044 11,536 1,768 1,240 4,289 7,016 48 46 2 52,622 

20-24 years - ens 10,699 2,009 9,425 10,572 66,109 46,718 6,042 4,167 17,426 26,860 201 174 ii 200,416 

25-34 	' 	' 15,383 2,467 12,962 15,669 91,272 66,660 7,708 4,936 25,596 40,946 474 296 77 284,746 

35-44 ' 	" 8,464 1,480 6,914 8,472 47,864 38,653 4,080 2,422 12,521 22,204 229 136 49 153,488 

45.54 " 	" 4,929 1,028 4,430 5,050 73,231 27,805 2,918 1,631 8,066 15,851 136 105 37 105,217 

55-64 	 ' 3,204 726 3,231 3,646 21,778 28,519 3,101 1,727 5,762 12,286 71 38 19 92,108 

TOTAl. 46,4* 0,388 39,219 46,298 285,298 219,091 25,617 16.123 73,960 125,163 1,159 195 198 888,597 

Male - Hoe.lea 

1 	 20 	years-- 

. 

s de 20 ens 2,416 431 1,423 1,790 10,362 6,912 1,082 795 2,697 4,081 29 29 2 32,049 

years - ens 6,737 1,176 5,713 6,505 39,009 27,820 3,646 2,419 11,112 16,473 123 105 3 120,841 

25-34 ' 	' 9,096 1,326 7,909 9,404 54,840 37,827 4,356 2,969 17,045 25,537 291 171 32 170,803 

35.44 	 ' 4,902 740 4,068 5,010 21,139 20,906 2,159 1,392 7,868 13,387 160 79 23 87,833 

45-54 " 3,150 515 2,714 3,004 19,306 15,532 1,591 1,001 5,230 9,870 98 66 21 62,104 

55-64 	' 	 ' 2,490 451 2,193 2,426 20,817 19,446 1,967 1,168 3,947 8,166 50 29 16 63,166 

TOTAL 28,197 4,639 24,020 28,139 171,473 128,443 14,801 9,144 41,899 11,514 151 479 97 536,196 

Fejiale - Fossea 

Under 20 years - 

Home de 20 ens 1,397 247 834 1,099 6,682 4,624 686 445 1,592 2,935 19 17 - 20,573 

20-24 years - ens 3,962 833 3,712 4,067 27,100 18,098 2,396 1,748 6,314 10,387 78 69 11 79,575 

25-34 " 	" 6,287 1,141 5,053 6,265 36,432 28,833 3,352 1,967 8,851 15,409 183 125 45 113,943 

35-44 	 ' 3,562 740 2,846 3,462 20,725 17,747 1,921 1,030 4,653 8,817 69 37 26 65,655 

45-54 " 1,773 513 1,716 2,046 13,925 12,273 1,327 630 2,836 5,981 38 39 16 43,113 

55-64 ' 714 275 1,038 1,220 8,961 9,073 1,134 559 1,815 4,120 21 9 3 28,942 

TOTAL 17,691 3,749 15,199 18,159 113,825 91,448 10,816 6,319 26,061 41.649 408 316 101 351,801 

v, 
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lABEL 7. Niber of Beneficiariea,(1)P Receiving Regular Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Prov,riee, Sea and Weekly Inmir1e Earnings, Noveier 1983 

TA&EAIJ 7. No.bre do b6n6ficiaires(1)P, touchit dew preatations ardinaires, sans gains déclarés, aniran Is pruviece, le aese at lea game hebdosa1aire' 
aasurthles, novre 1983 

Weekly insurable earnings 	 Average 
weekly 

Gains hebdomadaires aesurablee 	 insurable 
Province and sex 	 earnirrg8 

Province et acne 	 l43yenne 
$ 00- 	$150- 	$190- 	$230- 	$270- 	$510- 	$350- 	 des gains 

149 	 189 	 229 	 269 	 309 	 349 	 384 	6385 	Total 	 hebdo- 
majaires 
assu rabIes 

Neafoundlar,d - Terre- T. 4,909 9,050 7,363 5,477 5,662 6,321 5,766 1,940 46,488 249 
Neuve H. - H. 895 4,419 4,048 3,211 3,903 5,274 5,257 1,790 28,797 278 

F. 4,014 4,631 3,315 2,266 1,759 1,047 509 150 17,691 203 

Prince Edward T. 947 1,952 1,329 1,062 1,213 796 769 320 8,388 240 
Island - Ile-du- H. - H. 155 705 596 710 921 637 667 248 4,639 272 
Prince-douard F. 792 1,247 753 352 292 159 102 72 3,749 199 

Nova Scotia - Nou- T. 5,860 7,669 5,343 4,526 4,188 4,602 5,268 1,763 39,219 244 
velle-Ecosse H. - H. 1,457 3,839 2,999 2,805 2,980 3,900 4,619 1,421 24,020 273 

F. 4,403 3,830 2,344 1,721 1,208 702 649 542 15,199 199 

New Brunswick - Nyu- T. 4,689 6,647 6,830 5,709 5,387 6,207 7,086 3,743 46,298 263 
veau-Bronsaick N. - H. 897 2,435 2,957 2,958 3,658 5,225 6,546 3,463 28,139 298 

F. 3,792 4,212 3,873 2,751 1,729 982 540 280 18,159 207 

Québec T. 31,507 38,642 45,778 35,030 31,718 37,840 47,037 17,746 285,298 
H. - H. 7,205 15,952 24,586 19,721 19,525 29,433 40,188 14,863 171,473 
F. 24,302 22,690 21,192 15,309 12,193 8,407 6,849 2,883 133,825 

Ontario I.  29,258 25,656 25,616 24,519 23,517 32,399 43,200 15,726 219,891 
H. - H. 7,145 9,865 11,975 12,709 13,590 24,408 35,857 12,894 128,443 
F. 22,113 15,791 13,641 11,810 9,927 7,991 1,343 2,832 91,448 

Manitoba T. 3,292 3,704 3,424 3,067 2,858 3,784 4,137 1,351 25,617 258 
H. - 	H. 851 1,570 1,690 1,705 1,744 2,016 3,364 1,061 14,801 285 
F. 2,441 2,134 1,734 1,362 1,114 968 773 290 10,816 220 

Saskatchewan T. 1,400 1,884 1,913 1,727 1,791 2,669 3,422 1,311 16,123 278 
H. - H. 321 153 933 1,003 1,116 1,945 2,672 1.001 9,744 302 
F. 1,079 1,131 980 724 675 724 7561 316 6,379 241 

Alberta 1. 4,719 5,365 6,177 6,878 8,258 14,999 20,842 6,722 73,960 298 
N. - H. 946 1,617 2,430 3,299 4,781 11,621 17,678 5,527 47,899 324 
F. 3,773 3,748 3,747 3,579 3,477 3,378 3,164 1,195 26,061 249 

British Colrurrbia - T. 11,549 12,122 12,352 11,722 12,969 21,362 31,929 11,158 125,163 285 

Colombie-Britan- H. - H. 3,011 4,470 5,542 5,101 1,036 15,597 26,924 9,433 73,514 313 

nique F. 8,558 7,652 6,810 6,021 5,933 5,965 5,005 1,725 47,649 239 

Yukon 1. 38 62 95 99 109 213 397 146 1,159 312 
M. - H. 9 26 30 34 54 150 322 126 751 333 
F. 29 36 65 65 55 63 75 20 408 274 

Northwest Territo- 1. 55 61 93 61 85 140 222 78 795 294 

roes - Territoires H. - H. 16 25 39 27 52 105 164 51 479 314 

du Nord-Quest F. 39 36 54 34 33 35 58 27 316 263 

Outside Canada - lyLe- 7. 7 7 13 19 21 20 62 49 198 323 

rieur iOu Canada H. - H. 1 1 3 5 6 8 413 33 97 

F. 6 6 10 14 15 12 22 16 101 

TOTAl. 1. 
H. - H. 

98,230 
22,909 

112,821 
45,677 

116,526 
51,820 

99,896 
53,088 

97,776 
59,366 

131,352 
100,919 

170,137 
144,298 

62,059 
51,911 

088,591 
536,796 

261 
211 

F. 75,521 67,144 58,498 46,008 38,810 30,433 25,039 10,148 351,801 2/2 

See footnote (1), Table 2. 
Pair note (1), tableau 2. 



AlA I 	II. lb 	.1 I.. attit Itt 	wit ti , lip 	is -, , ltt,r 1155 

I Alit I AU H i,erv ice dew prowl .t lisle, per prow ore, nov,re 1985 

Benefit psid(I) 
	

Weeks paid 	 Aoerage weekly p.yeert(2) 

Pro.t.tions ,srxies(1) 
	

Se..lnee do preat.tione 	 Prestatione hebdu.adairew aoyenne.(2) 

Current Prevlou. Year ago Current Previous Veer ego Current Previous Year ago 
.onth tth annth santA santA santA 

Mote Mote Ann6e Mole Mole AnnAe Mote l4oi. Annee 
cour.nt préc8dent dernikra courartt prCc6dent dernikre courant pr6c6det-t dernire 

thousands of dollars nusber dollars 

eiIli.re do dollar. ,bre 

Newfoundland - T.rre-Neue. 36,581 28,763 36,552 246,611 201,048 258,478 147.12 142.42 141.08 

Prince Edward l,1 	- lie- 
du-.Pnlnce-Cdouard 6,437 4,992 6,281 46,526 36,162 46,381 141.83 136.34 133.58 

Nova Scotia - Nouwelie-Ccoe.e 30,690 26,7120 31,599 211,219 186,914 236,428 144.63 141.62 135.58 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 35,433 32,133 35,974 230,958 212,882 258,345 152.96 350.09 139.58 

Maniloba 21,804 19,589 26,968 139,868 132,308 188,115 151.59 149.07 149.37 

Saskatchewan 14,718 12,177 15,797 91,387 76,667 103,389 161.92 159.94 156.13 

Albert. 68,710 63,205 57,185 395,794 366,957 355,327 174.82 173.90 166.48 

British Coluusbi. - Colie- 
Britennlque 113,907 92,598 125,055 691,400 572,964 806,481 164.28 161.80 161.60 

YukOn 1,416 1,023 1,560 7,552 5,630 8,868 181.02 175.82 176.28 

Northwest Territories - Tar- 
ritoiree du Nord-Oueet 1,279 942 865 6,788 5,157 5,227 176.09 171.60 165.64 

Outside Canada - [xtCrieur 
do Canada 195 217 193 991 1,151 1,056 196.53 188.94 182.78 

TOTAL 760,866 651,660 862,692 4,884,989 4,235,236 5,967,266 156.29 15430 150.10 

May out add to totals doe to rounding. 
...a tnt ffres 	avant 	6t6. arrnndis, Spur an,.., peiit p.r.ni r retxjtonilr.' sits 	tat aux indiqués. 



- 14 - 

tABLE 9. Cumulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Payment, by Province, Noveer 1985 

TA&ENJ 9. Nombre cumulatif de prestations servies, semaines de prestations et prestatlons hebdomaddires moyeFinns,;eIini a 

province, novembre 1983 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit paid(1) Weeks paid(1) Average weekly payment(2) 

Prestations servies(1) Semaines de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 

Province tions(1) daires moyennes(2) 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Anne Anrsée Année Année 

courante prcédente courante prkdente courante prcédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Tecre-Neuve 415,973 343,881 2,849 2,558 145.64 134.41 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
douard 73,472 61,450 522 475 139.68 129.29 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 365,269 319,759 2,586 2,452 141.67 130.42 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 407,115 350,656 2,759 2,587 148.17 135.5 14 

2,l1,94 7,155,75 55,55- 1UH 1IJ.4' 

2,5,5501 2,117.1[l7 11148 1 11J.I5[l 

Manitoba 288,235 221,645 1,985 1,599 150.51 158.63 

Saskatchewan 201,897 151,358 1,279 1,021 160.00 148.24 

Alberta 845,051 436,450 4,973 2,727 172.79 160.03 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 1,295,378 1,030,527 7,994 6,727 163.00 153.18 

Yukon 18,516 12,477 102 74 100.09 169.52 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 13,349 6,665 75 42 173.33 158.06 

Outside Canada - Lxtérieur du Canada 2,167 1,500 12 9 187.07 166.26 

TOTAE 9,416,171 7,683,383 61,839 54,423 154.56 141.18 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Lea chiffres ayant 6td arrondis, leur somme peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux indiqués. 
(2) Does not include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne comprend pas les prestations verses pour travail partag6 et cratton demplois. 

0 



Province 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 

Prince Edward Island - 
t1e-du-Prince-douard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 

Nw Brunswick - Nouveau- 
runswick 

uébec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 

out side Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada • TOTAL 
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• 	TABII 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, November 1983 

ABLEAU 10. Demandes mit iales et demandes de renouvel lement reçues, per province, novembre 1983 

Number of claims 	Year-to-date 

Nombre de dernandes 	Total ci.anulatif 

Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mois Mois Année Année Année Variation 
courant précédent dernière courante précédente en pour- 

cent age 

24,215 15,204 24,183 113,325 111,745 1 

4,931 3,655 5,430 23,008 21,753 6 

2U,916 14,312 20,856 120,536 124,239 - 	3 

17,742 15,263 18,863 115,301 117,994 - 	2 

110,327 87,018 120,218 868,998 1,006,107 - 14 

104,093 85,786 129,392 979,139 1,202,678 - 19 

14,485 10,505 17,723 110,660 126,275 - 	12 
12,067 6,854 12,252 80,868 81,186 -- 

31,833 22,987 33,358 288,918 269,293 7 

52,920 40,368 54,381 391,961 460,439 - 	15 
695 629 812 5,116 5,152 - 	1 

634 472 565 4,818 3,620 	33 

60 80 131 894 930 	- 	4 

394,918 303,133 438,164 3,103,542 3,531,411 	- 12 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Require.entn 	I 1I 	I1 	I 	i 	F 	F 	I 	F 	rI 

for Three-month Ended Noveer 30, 1983, Seasonally Adjusted 
. 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de ctbO.mge par region, normes variables d' aissibil it ( 	t 	d i j0l e (k'; 	prF ationF; 	Ii 	piiiloiuj.it Mu: 	mii yfiirir  

pour Is période de trois •ois as terminant 	le 30 rxvre 1985, duuiuriuci dFsuu.orinal iGl!j 

Effective December 11, 	1983 to January 14, 	1984 

En vigueur du 11 décembre 1983 au 14 Janvier 1984 

Rate Entrance Regional extended 
Region requirements benefit 

entitlement 
Region 

Taux Normes Durêe des pres- 
dadmissibilité tations de pro- 

longat ion fondée 
sur le taux ré- 
gional de chOmage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage setnainea 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

30. Avalon Peninsula - PCninsule de l'Avalon 15.6 10 32 

31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 19.7 10 32 

32. Corner Brook, Labrador 24.4 10 32 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-Cdouard: 

33. All 	of Prince Edward 	lull 	i t 	lu 	urn~ 	ncn 

de l'lle-du-Prince-du,u 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Couu 

34. Cape Bretori u .  I 

35. Cumberland, Guysborough 1$.1 10 52 

38. Halifax 10.6 10 20 

79. Annapolis - Digby 12.0 10 32 

85. Yarmouth(1) 12.5 10 32 

86. Kings(1) 11.1 10 30 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

40. Moncton 16.1 10 32 

41. Saint John 12.6 10 32 

42. Fredericton 13.7 10 32 

78. Madawaska - Restigouche 15.8 10 32 

Québec: 

46. Trois-Rivières 15.8 10 32 

47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de lEst 13.5 10 32 

48. Montr6al 13.0 10 32 

49. Outaouais 12.1 10 32 

80. Gaspé 18.7 10 32 

81. Québec 12.2 10 72 

82. Northern Québec - Nord QuCbécois 16.1 10 32 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de l'Ontario 7.9 12 16 

52. Belleville, Peterborough 9.1 10 22 

53. Toronto 8.2 11 18 

54. Niagara 12.9 10 32 

55. London 9.3 10 22 

57. Kitchener 8.5 11 itt 

58. Georgian Bay 9.1 10 22 

59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 	12.6 10 32 

60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontarien 11.9 32 111 

See footnoté(i) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a la fin c)i tableau. 
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lAdLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average 
for Three-.onth Ended tIoveer 30, 1983, Seasonally Adjusted Concluded 

IAHI EAU 11. Taux de chOinage par region, normea variables d'adeismibilitC at ckiróe des prestet ions de prolongation: moyenne 
pour Is période de trois mois as ter.inent Is 30 novre 1983, donnéea désaisonnalisAem - fin 

Effective December 11, 1983 to January 14, 1984 

En vigueur du 11 dCcembre 1983 au 14 janvier 1984 

Region 	 Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

Region entitlement 

Taux Normes Durée des prea- 
d'adeisslbilitC tations de pro- 

longat. ion I ondCe 
sur Ic taux rC- 
gional de chOmoge 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 

Ontario - Concluded - fin: 

83. Windsor 12.6 10 32 
84. Sarnia 11.1 10 30 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitoba - Sud du Manitoba 7.8 12 16 
62. Parkiand 7.2 12 14 

1. Winnipeg 10.2 10 26 

iskatchewan: 

!• Southern Saskatchewan - Sud de Is Saskatchewan 7.1 12 14 
. Saskatoon 9.3 10 22 

66. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 9.5 10 22 

Alberta: 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sud et centre de l'Alberta 8.6 11 20 
68. Calgary 10.5 10 26 
69. Edeonton 11.5 10 30 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
provinces des Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta - Reste du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
et de l'Alberta 16.3 10 32 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 

71. The Kootenays - Kootenays 16.2 10 32 
72. Kelowna 15.1 10 32 
73. Kmnloops 19.1 10 32 
74. Vancouver-lower rraser Valley 12.4 10 32 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, tie de Vancouver 15.5 10 32 
76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de Is Colombie-Britannique: 	le reste de Is province 18.8 10 32 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et Territoires du 
No rd-Quest: 

H. All of Yukon and Northwest. Territorjes(2) - Tout 	le 
Yukon et 	lea Territoires du Nord-Oues1(2) .. 10 32 

'i) Effective October 21, 1982. 
1) En vigueur 	le 21 	octobre 1982. 

Unemployment rate not 	available. 	Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
1) Nous ne citsposons pam de taux de chmage. Regions adeissiblea au noinbre maximum de semaines dCaignCea. 
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